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CONSTRUCTION WORK IN CANTONMENT
Singh Shri Bhupendra

Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether funds have been sanctioned for construction and repair work in the Cantonment areas located in Sagar, Madhya Pradesh;

(b) if so, the details of the sanctioned funds for construction/repair work during the last three years and the current year, year-wise;

(c) the amount spent on the construction/repair work till date;

(d) the details of incomplete construction/repair work; and

(e) the reasons for the construction/repair work remaining incomplete?

Answer

MINISTER OF DEFENCE (SHRI A.K. ANTONY)

(a) Yes, Madam.

(b) The year-wise details of funds sanctioned during the last three years and the current year are as follows:

 (Rs. in lakh)
Head of Expenditure  2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13

Buildings    50.00 86.00 80.00 90.00
Roads    150.00 150.00 150.00 170.00
Drains    50.00 19.00 10.00 33.00
Misc Public Improvements 120.00 155.00 235.00 170.00

(c) The year-wise details of amount spent on Construction / repair works by Saugor Cantonment Board are as follows:-

(Rs. in lakh) Head of Expenditure 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13

Buildings 49.99 66.18 50.94 NIL Roads 149.62 149.17 142.95 NIL Drains 49.99 NIL 8.82 NIL Misc Public Improvements 119.89
154.23 211.56 NIL

(d) All the work orders given during 2009-10 were completed. During 2010-11, all works related to repairs to buildings and roads were completed. However, 32 work orders in respect of repair to drains could not be completed. The details of incomplete construction / repair works during 2011-12 are as follows:-

(i) Repair of Buildings: 35 work orders were issued but only 16 works were completed.

(ii) Repair of Drains: Out of 25 work orders only 4 works could be completed.

(iii) Road work: 34 work orders were issued for repairs to Cement Concrete Roads and Water Bound Macadam Roads but only 24 works were completed.

(iv) Foot path works: 4 work orders were issued out of which only one work was completed.

(e) Construction / repair works remained incomplete due to delay on the part of contractors.
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